

SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY

STATE OF NEW JERSEY,

Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

v.

JAMES COMER,

Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

Docket No. 077318

Criminal Action

On Grant of Direct
Certification From:

Superior Court of New
Jersey,
Law Division, Essex
County

Honorable Thomas R. Vena,
J.S.C.

Docket No. Below A-4854-
14

BRIEF OF THE FAIR PUNISHMENT PROJECT AS *AMICUS CURIAE*

CHARLES OGLETREE
RON SULLIVAN
ROBERT J. SMITH
Fair Punishment Project
1557 Mass. Ave.
Lewis Hall, 203
Cambridge, MA 02138

JAMES I. MCCLAMMY
Counsel of Record
Davis Polk & Wardwell LLP
450 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10017
james.mcclammy@dpw.com
(212) 450-4584

RUSSELL M. ANELLO
Davis Polk & Wardwell LLP
901 15th Street NW
Washington D.C. 20005

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. James Comer's Severe Term-of-Years Sentence Violates the Eighth Amendment and the New Jersey Constitution.	5
A. Children Possess Unique Characteristics that Distinguish Juvenile from Adult Offenders.	6
B. The Differences between Children and Adults Undermine the Penological Purposes Behind Severe Sentences.	7
1. Retribution	8
2. Deterrence	11
3. Incapacitation	11
4. Rehabilitation	12
C. All Juvenile Sentencing Must Accord with the Eighth Amendment's Substantive Guarantee of Proportionality.	13
II. Juvenile Sentences Must Receive Meaningful Review As Soon As Defendant Has Reached an Age When a Reasonable Determination Can Be Made.	16
A. The Process of Brain Development that Causes Teenagers and Young Adults to Engage in Reckless, Impulsive and Risky Behaviors Is Not Complete until Approximately Age 25.	19
B. Penological Justification for Juvenile Imprisonment Must Be Reassessed as Soon as Character Can Accurately Be Assessed.	22
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Bear Cloud v. State</i> , 334 P.3d 132 (Wyo. 2014)	15
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gridine v. State</i> , 175 So.3d 672 (Fla. 2015)	3
<i>Henry v. State</i> , 175 So.3d 675 (Fla. 2015)	15
<i>Johnson v. Texas</i> , 509 U.S. 350 (1993)	11
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Caballero</i> , 282 P.3d 291 (Cal. 2012)	16
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962)	9
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Comer</i> , No. A-4854-14 (Sup. Ct. May 8, 2015)	1, 3, 15
<i>State v. Boston</i> , 363 P.3d 453 (Nev. 2015)	15
<i>State v. Null</i> , 836 N.W.2d 41 (Iowa 2013)	16
<i>State v. Sweet</i> , _ N.W.2d _, 2016 WL 2032726 (Iowa 2016)	23

<i>State v. Seats,</i> 865 N.W.2d 545 (Iowa 2015)	23
<i>State v. Zarate,</i> 2016 WL 1079462 (App. Div. Mar. 21, 2016)	16
<i>Tison v. Arizona,</i> 481 U.S. 137 (1987)	9
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma,</i> 487 U.S. 815 (1988)	6, 9
<i>Trop v. Dulles,</i> 356 U.S. 86 (1958)	25
<i>Weems v. United States,</i> 217 U.S. 349 (1910)	14

STATUTES

Cal. Penal Code § 1170	24
Cal. Penal Code § 3051	24
Fla. Stat. § 921.1402	25
N.J.S.A. 2A:4A-44	24
N.J.A.C. 10A:71-3.23	24
W. Va. Code § 61-11-23(b)	25
W. Va. Code § 62-12-13(c)	25

LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL

H.B. 264, 2016 Reg. Sess. (La. 2016)	14
--	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Mariam Arain et al., <i>Maturation of the Adolescent Brain</i> , 9 NEUROPSYCHIATRIC. DIS. TREAT. 449 (2013)	21
--	----

B.J. Casey et al., *The Adolescent Brain*, 28 DEVELOPMENTAL REV. 62 (2008) 18

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION, UNIFORM CRIME REPORTS (2014) .. 19, 22

Laurence Steinberg, *Adolescent Development and Juvenile Justice*, 16:3 ANN. REV. CLINICAL PSYCHOL. 47, 54 (2009) 20

Laurence Steinberg & Kathryn C. Monahan, *Age Differences in Resistance to Peer Influence*, 43 DEVELOPMENTAL PSYCHOL. 1531, 1536-38 (2007) 20

Laurence Steinberg & Robert G. Schwartz, *Developmental Psychology Goes to Court*, in YOUTH ON TRIAL 9, 27 (Thomas Grisso & Robert G. Schwartz eds., 2000) 21

Nitin Gogtay et al., *Dynamic Mapping of Human Cortical Development During Childhood Through Early Adulthood*, 101 PROC. NAT'L ACAD. SCI. 8174, 8177 (2004) 20

Seth J. Schwartz et al., *Identity Development, Personality, and Well-Being in Adolescence and Emerging Adulthood*, 6 HANDBOOK OF PSYCHOLOGY 339, 341 (2nd ed. 2012) 21

Seth J. Schwartz et al., *Identity Around the World: An Overview*, 138 NEW DIRECTIONS FOR CHILD AND ADOLESCENT DEVELOPMENT 1, 2 (2012) 21
